

James L. Linsey  
Thomas N. Ciantra  
Oriana Vigliotti  
COHEN, WEISS AND SIMON LLP  
330 West 42<sup>nd</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 563-4100

Gilberto Garcia  
GARCIA AND KRICKO  
Attorneys at Law  
68 Summit Avenue  
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601  
(201) 343-1124

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----	X
VICTOR ZAVALA, EUNICE GOMEZ,	:
ANTONIO FLORES, OCTAVIO DENISIO,	:
HIPOLITO PALACIOS, CARLOS ALBERTO	:
TELLO, MAXIMIMILIANO MENDEZ, ARTURO	:
ZAVALA, FILIPE CONDADO, LUIS	:
GUTIERREZ, DANIEL ANTONIO CRUS, PETR	:
ZEDNEK, TERESA JAROS, JURI PFAUSER,	:
HANA PFAUSEROVA, PAVEL KUNC and	:
MARTIN MACAK, on behalf of themselves and	:
all others similarly situated,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
- against -	:
	:
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----	X

Civil Action No.  
03-Civ.-5309 (JAG)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
WAL-MART'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Parties.....	4
1.    Plaintiff Janitors .....	4
2.    Wal-Mart.....	4
B.    Course of Proceedings .....	4
1.    Wal-Mart’s Motion to Dismiss the First Amended Complaint .....	5
2.    Decision on Motion to Dismiss.....	5
C.    The Second Amended Complaint.....	7
1.    Creation of the Wal-Mart Enterprise .....	8
2.    Money Laundering of the Proceeds of Immigration Crimes .....	9
3.    Commission of Immigration Crimes by Contractors and Wal-Mart .....	10
4.    Activities of the Enterprise Proximately Harmed Plaintiffs .....	12
D.    Wal-Mart’s Renewed Motion to Dismiss .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
<b>WAL-MART’S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS I AND II OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DENIED.....</b>	<b>14</b>
A.    Plaintiffs Allege a Viable Association-in-Fact RICO Enterprise Comprised of Wal-Mart and its Maintenance Contractors .....	14
1.    The Enterprise is Sufficiently Distinct From Wal-Mart .....	14
2.    Wal-Mart and Its Contractors Share a Common Purpose.....	18

B.	Wal-Mart Has Participated in the Affairs of the Enterprise Through a Pattern of Racketeering .....	20
1.	Wal-Mart Directs the Affairs of the Enterprise .....	20
C.	Wal-Mart’s Commission of the Predicate Acts .....	24
1.	Money Laundering.....	24
2.	The Immigration Predicates.....	28
3.	Involuntary Servitude.....	34
D.	The Activities of the Enterprise Harmed Plaintiffs.....	36
1.	The Racketeering Activity Proximately Caused Plaintiffs’ Harm.....	36
E.	Wal-Mart’s Attempt To Rely on an <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Fails.....	40
F.	Plaintiffs State a RICO Conspiracy Claim Under Section 1962(d).....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**Table of Authorities**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	13
<i>Baker v. IBP</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 19
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards Inc., v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	40
<i>Biete, Co. v. Blomquist</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1446 (D. Minn. 1994).....	41
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Choimbol v. Fairfield Resorts, Inc., No. Civ. A. 2:05 CV 463</i> , 2006 WL 521763 (E.D. Va. Mar. 2, 2006) .....	25, 39
<i>Commercial Cleaning Services, L.L.C. v. Colin</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001)] .....	17, 37, 38
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	40
<i>D.R. by L.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Technical Sch.</i> , 972 F.2d 1364 (3d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Doug Grant Inc. v. Greate Bay Casino Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Emcore Corp. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.N.J. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Feinberg v. Katz</i> , No. 99-civ-045, 2005 WL 2990633 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005) .....	17
<i>Gilmore v. Berg</i> , 820 F. Supp. 179 (D.N.J. 1993) .....	21
<i>Hanrahan v. Britt</i> , No. CIV. A. 94-4615, 1995 WL 422840 (E.D. Pa. July 11, 1995).....	16

*Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....36, 37, 38, 41

*Jaguar Cars Inc. v. Royal Oak Motor Car Co., Inc.*,  
46 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

*Kimes v. United States*,  
939 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1991) .....34

*Lake v. Arnold*,  
112 F.3d 682 (3d Cir. 1997).....13

*McCarthy v. Recordex Serv., Inc.*,  
80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996).....41

*Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.*,  
301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... *passim*

*In re National Mortgage Equity Corp.*,  
636 F. Supp. 1138 (C.D. Cal. 1986) .....41

*NOW v. Scheidler*,  
510 U.S. 249 (1994).....13, 36, 40

*O'Keefe v. Aamco Transmissions, Inc.*,  
No. 91-2506, 1992 WL 38441 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 1992) .....24

*Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int'l Parts Corp.*,  
392 U.S. 134 (1968).....41

*Pinkerton v. United States*,  
328 U.S. 640 (1946).....15, 16

*Pinter v. Dahl*,  
486 U.S. 622 (1988).....41

*Powell v. Ridge*,  
189 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 1999).....13

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... *passim*

*Rodriguez v. McKinney*,  
878 F. Supp. 744 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....36

*Salinas v. United States*,  
522 U.S. 52 (1997).....42

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....40

*Seville Indus. Machinery Corp. v. Southmost Machinery Corp.*,  
742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....13, 14, 28

*Smith v. Berg*,  
247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001).....42

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*,  
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....13

*Tilli v. Aamco Transmissions, Inc.*,  
No. 91-1058, 1992 WL 38405 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 1992) .....24

*Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004) .....39

*United States v. Alzanki*,  
54 F.3d 994 (1st Cir. 1995).....34

*United States v. Avila-Dominguez*,  
610 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1980) .....31

*United States v. Barajas-Chavez*,  
162 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 1999) .....30

*United States v. Baftiri, No. CR 99-47*,  
2000 WL 34030830 (N.D. Iowa, April 11, 2000) .....28

*United States v. Caruso*,  
948 F.Supp. 382 (D.N.J. 1996).....24

*United States v. Church*,  
955 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1992) .....20

*United States v. Conley*,  
37 F.3d 970 (3d Cir. 1994).....27

*United States v. Console*,  
13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993).....14

*United States v. Darden*,  
70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995) .....21

*United States v. Grubb*,  
11 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1993) .....21

*United States v. Guerra-Garcia*,  
336 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2003).....28

*United States v. Hernandez*,  
327 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2003) .....31

*United States v. Johnson*,  
302 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2002).....30

*United States v. Kozminski*,  
487 U.S. 931 (1988).....34, 35

*United States v. Lopez*,  
521 F.2d 437 (2d Cir. 1975).....32

*United States v. Masters*,  
924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1999) .....20

*United States v. Oloyede*,  
982 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1992) .....29

*United States v. Oreto*,  
37 F.3d 739 (1st Cir. 1994).....21

*United States v. Parise*,  
159 F.3d 790 (3d Cir. 1998).....21

*United States v. Pungitore*,  
910 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990).....16

*United States v. Romero-Cruz*,  
201 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2000) .....30

*United States v. Singh*,  
261 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2001) .....33

*United States v. Truszkowski*, 05-cr-00454 (N.D. Ill 2005.).....26

*United States v. Turkette*,  
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....14

*United States v. Veerapol*,  
312 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2002) .....34

*United States v. Wong*,  
40 F.3d 1347 (2d Cir. 1994).....21

*United States v. Yoshida*,  
303 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002) .....29

*United States v. Zheng*,  
306 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2002) .....32, 33

*Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.*,  
411 F.3d 1252 (2005)..... *passim*

*Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
393 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005) ..... *passim*

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. §1324(a) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §1584.....34

18 U.S.C. §1961 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. §1962(d) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §1964(c) .....36, 40

29 U.S.C. §216(b) .....4

29 U.S.C. §201 .....5

42 U.S.C. §1985(3) .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(f) .....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) ..... *passim*

Pub L. 104-132 §433 (1996) .....37
